

No. 18-50428

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JARROD STRINGER, BENJAMIN HERNANDEZ, and JOHN WOODS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROLANDO PABLOS, in his official capacity as the Texas Secretary of State;
and STEVEN C. MCCRAW, in his official capacity as the Director of the
Texas Department of Public Safety,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSED EMERGENCY MOTION TO
STAY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND,
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR A TEMPORARY
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY PENDING CONSIDERATION
OF THIS MOTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction and Nature of the Emergency.....	1
Background.....	2
I. The National Voter Registration Act	2
II. Texas Voter Registration	3
III. Procedural History	5
Argument.....	8
I. Defendants Are Likely to Prevail on Appeal Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing and the District Court’s Injunction Is Drastically Overbroad.....	8
A. Plaintiffs lack standing because they were already registered to vote when they filed this lawsuit.....	8
1. Plaintiffs do not—and cannot—seek retrospective relief.	9
2. Plaintiffs lack standing to seek relief for hypothetical future harms.	10
3. The district court’s reasoning is erroneous.....	12
B. The district court’s injunction is significantly overbroad.....	14
1. The scope of the injunction is not tailored to the violations found by the district court.	15
2. Defendants cannot comply with the judgment on the schedule set by the district court.....	18
II. The State Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If the Injunction Is Not Stayed Pending Appeal.	19
III. The Remaining Stay Factors Favor the State.	20
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Conference.....	21
Certificate of Compliance	22

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 27.322
Certificate of Service..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)	15, 17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Deutsch v. Annis Enters., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	9, 10, 11
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	13
<i>Hamer v. Brown</i> , 831 F.2d 1398 (8th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	17
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	14
<i>Ledbetter v. Baldwin</i> , 479 U.S. 1309 (1986) (Powell, J., in chambers).....	19
<i>Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011)	14

Machete Prods. v. Page,
809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015).....9, 11

Moore v. Bryant,
853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 9, 10

Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
507 F. App’x 389 (5th Cir. 2013) (per curiam) 19

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)20

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 11

Peacock v. Thomas,
516 U.S. 349 (1996) 18

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013).....8

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992).....20

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)..... 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 13

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) 13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 10

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 19

Veasey v. Abbott,
870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)20

Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson,
60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995) 15, 16

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. art. I

§4, cl. 1 2, 15

52 U.S.C.

§§20501-112
§20503..... 6, 12
§20504(a)6
§20504(a)(1).....3
§20504(c) 6, 12
§20504(d).....6
§20504(e)3, 6, 12
§20507(a)(1)(A).....3, 6, 12
§20510(b)9
§20510(b)(1)3
§20510(b)(2)..... 3, 16

Tex. Elec. Code

§12.0014
§13.002(b)3
§13.071.....4
§13.101.....4
§15.0214
§15.021(a)4
§15.021(d).....4
§20.0624
§20.066(a)4
§63.002(d).....4
